PLANNING DIRECTOR’S HEARING
December 4, 2019 @ 1:00 P.M.
8930 Limonite Avenue, Conference Room B
Jurupa Valley, California 92509
AGENDA
1.0 PUBLIC HEARING
1.1 MASTER APPLICATION (MA) NO. 19012 (SITE DEVELOPMENT
PERMIT NO. 19005, VARIANCE NO. 19001): A REQUEST TO
CONSTRUCT A 79-FOOT WIRELESS TELECOMMUNICATION
FACILITY (DESIGNED AS A PALM TREE) WITH ASSOCIATED
EQUIPMENT ENCLOSURE, AND A VARIANCE REQUEST TO EXCEED
THE MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE HEIGHT
LOCATION: 5700 CLUB HOUSE DRIVE– APN: 166-160-046
APPLICANT: SMARTLINK LLC AND AT&T
California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Determination: The project is
exempt from CEQA pursuant to Section 15303, Class 3, which includes the
new construction or conversion of accessory (appurtenant) structures.
____________________________________________________________
RECOMMENDATION
Staff recommends that the Planning Director approve Site Development
Permit No. 19012 and Variance No. 19001, based on the Findings, and
subject to Conditions of Approval (Attachment 1).
2.0 PUBLIC COMMENTS

3.0 ADJOURNMENT

If you wish to speak, please complete a “SPEAKER IDENTIFICATION FORM” and give it to the
Planning Director. The purpose of the public hearing is to allow interested parties to express their
concerns. Please do not repeat information already given. If you have no additional information, but
wish to be on record, simply give your name and address and state that you agree with the previous
speaker(s).
In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, if any accommodations are needed, please
contact Grizelda Reed at (951) 332-6464 or e-mail at greed@jurupavalley.org. Request should be
made at least 48 hours or as soon as possible prior to the scheduled meeting.

PLANNING DIRECTOR’S HEARING
STAFF REPORT
DATE:

DECEMBER 4, 2019

TO:

THOMAS G. MERRELL, AICP, PLANNING DIRECTOR

BY:

ROB GONZALEZ, ASSISTANT PLANNER

SUBJECT:

AGENDA ITEM NO. 1.1
MASTER APPLICATION (MA) NO. 19012, SITE DEVELOPMENT PERMIT (SDP)
NO. 19005 AND VARIANCE (VAR) NO. 19001
A REQUEST TO CONSTRUCT A 79-FOOT WIRELESS TELECOMMUNICATION
FACILITY (DESIGNED AS A PALM TREE) WITH ASSOCIATED EQUIPMENT
ENCLOSURE, AND A VARIANCE REQUEST TO EXCEED THE MAXIMUM
ALLOWABLE HEIGHT LOCATED AT 5700 CLUB HOUSE DRIVE.

____________________________________________________________________________
RECOMMENDATION
Staff recommends that the Planning Director approve Site Development Permit No. 19012 and
Variance No. 19001, based on the Findings, and subject to Conditions of Approval (Attachment
1).
PROJECT DESCRIPTION
The Applicant (“Applicant” or “SmartLink LLC and AT&T”) is proposing the construction of a new
79-foot cellular tower (disguised as a palm tree, henceforth referred to as a monopalm) and the
associated ground mounted equipment which will be enclosed within a 300 square-foot lease
area surrounded by a 6-foot high wrought iron fence and is screened by landscaping. The
proposed support equipment within the lease area consists of cabinets, a generator and a battery
pack.
The monopalm is designed to appear as a large palm tree, with enough foliage to conceal the
antenna arrays. The “trunk” will include bark-like finish, and coloring to match that of an actual
palm tree. All antenna arrays and wiring equipment will be encased inside of the monopalm trunk
and enclosure. The tower includes a total of 12 antenna panels mounted at a height of 74 feet
camouflaged with faux palm fronds.
The project site is located within the Indian Hills Golf Course at 5700 Club House Drive. Access
to the site is provided by means of Club House Drive. The proposed tower is located on the
northeastern portion of the property, adjacent to the existing club house, landscaped areas, and
an existing 50-foot monopalm wireless tower.
The General Plan land use designation of the site is Open Space-Recreation (OS-R) and is within
the Residential Development (R-5) zoning district. Table No. 1 summarizes the general project
information. Exhibit 1 through 3 provide zoning and land use designations of the site and
surrounding parcels.

TABLE NO. 1: PROJECT INFORMATION
Assessor’s Parcel Number
166-160-046
Physical Address
5700 Club House Drive
Project Area
300 square-foot lease area
General Plan Policy Area and Land Use (1) OS-R - Open Space, Recreation
Designation
(2) Specific Plan Area
Zoning
Open Area Combining Zone – Residential
Development (R-5)
Existing Land Uses
Club House, Golf Course

Exhibit 1 Aerial Map

Exhibit 2 Zoning Map, R-5 (Open Area Combining Zone – Residential Development)
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Exhibit 3 Land Use District. OS-R (Open Space-Recreation)

ANALYSIS
The project meets the definition of “Disguised Wireless Communication Facility” as set forth in the
Jurupa Valley Municipal Code. These types of facilities include but are not limited to wireless
towers that are disguised as a variety of trees including palm trees (Monopalm). Pursuant to
Chapter 9.275 (Wireless Communication Facilities) “Disguised Wireless Communication
Facilities” are permitted subject to an approved Site Development Permit. Wireless towers may
exceed the maximum height with an approved Variance. Variances require a public hearing from
the deciding body that has jurisdiction on the primary application. Thus, a Director’s Hearing is
required for approval of this application.
Conditions have been placed on the project to ensure the aesthetic quality of the facility.
Conditions have also been placed on the project to encourage co-location of other facilities and
prevent the proliferation of additional wireless communication facilities on the property.
Section 9.275.110 of the Jurupa Valley Municipal Code includes development standards for all
wireless towers. The project meets all requirements with the recommended conditions of approval
and approved variance. The following is a development standard analysis.
1. Area Disturbance – Conditions have been applied to minimize the area disturbance for
the construction of a new wireless communication facility and the installation of ancillary
equipment for the site
2. Fencing and Walls – The project proposes a 6-foot wrought-iron fence around the
equipment enclosure. The enclosure includes landscaping to screen the equipment
cabinets within the lease area.
3. Height – An approved Variance is required for the proposed 79’ monopalm wireless
communication facility. Per 9.275.110 of the Jurupa Valley Municipal Code stipulates a
maximum height of 50 feet for residential zones.
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4. Landscaping – The applicant has worked with staff to revise the conceptual
landscaping plan per municipal code requirements, and the applicant has submitted an
appropriate conceptual landscape plan with a landscape estimate of cost for one year of
maintenance.
5. Lighting – The project does not propose any outside lighting and the FAA or the
California Building Code do not require any marking or lighting for the project.
6. Parking – Service vehicles will utilize the existing on-site parking. The project does not
propose additional, nor eliminates, parking spaces.
7. Paved Access – The municipal code does not include requirements for facilities located
in nonresidential zones.
8. Power & Communication Lines – There will not be any proposed above ground power
or communication lines.
9. Setbacks – The code requires that these types of towers be setback from habitable
dwellings a distance equal to be setback from a habitable dwelling 200% of facility height
or setback from a property line 100% of facility height, whichever is greater. The criteria
for this review is 200% of facility height which will require a setback of 158 feet (79’ x 2 =
158’) from habitable dwelling. The closest habitable dwelling is approximately 180 feet
and this is compatible with the setback requirements of the Municipal Code.
10. Supportive Facilities – A condition has been included that will require all equipment to
be painted with neutral earth-toned colors which will blend with the surrounding setting.
SECOND DISTRICT DESIGN GUIDELINES
The City of Jurupa Valley adopted the Riverside County Second District Design Guidelines. The
design guidelines include provisions for all wireless communication facilities. The design features
included the design guidelines to reduce visual impacts to surrounding properties to maximum
extent possible. Table 2 includes a summary of applicable design guidelines.
TABLE NO. 2 DESIGN GUIDELINES
STANDARDS

DOES THE PROJECT
COMPLY WITH THE
STANDARDS

SUPPORTING INFORMATION

Monopole antenna array shall be
“stealthed” in a manner which is
acceptable to the site

Yes

The project complies with this
provision of the design guidelines.

Electronic equipment shelter shall
be on a concrete slab and painted
in earth-toned colours which blend.

Yes

The project complies with this
provision of the design guidelines.

Facility shall be enclosed by a
minimum 6-foot decorative block
wall with landscaping

Yes

The 6-foot wrought iron fencing
and landscaping is an appropriate
enclosure for this site.
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REQUIRED FINDINGS FOR DISGUISED WIRELESS COMMUNICATION FACILITIES.
Section 9.275.050 of the Jurupa Valley Municipal Code includes requirements for approval for
disguised wireless communication facilities. Staff believes that the required findings for approval
can be made for the reasons discussed below:
1. The facility is designed and sited so that it is minimally visually intrusive.
a. The facility includes faux palm fronds and is near similar palm trees and is
therefore minimally visually intrusive.
2. Supporting equipment is located entirely within an equipment enclosure that is
architecturally compatible with the surrounding area or is screened from view.
a. The use of wrought iron fencing, naturally colored equipment, and surrounding
landscaping adequately screens the equipment enclosure from view.
3. The application has met the processing requirements set forth in this chapter.
a. All processing regulations pertaining to site development permits and variances
(including public noticing) have been satisfied.
4. The application has met the location and development standards set forth in this chapter.
a. The project complies with setbacks and with a height variance, satisfies
development standards listed in Chapter 9.275. (Wireless Communication
Facilities).
5. The application has met the requirements for approval set forth in Section 9.240.330 (Site
development permits.)
a. The application with approval of a variance from height requirements meets the
requirements for approval set forth in Section 9.240.330.
REQUIRED FINDINGS FOR SITE DEVELOPMENT PERMITS
Section 9.240.330 of the Jurupa Valley Municipal Code includes requirements for approval for all
approved Site Development Permits. Staff believes that the required findings for approval can be
made for the reasons discussed below:
a) The proposed use must conform to all the requirements of the Jurupa Valley General Plan
and with all applicable requirements of state law and the ordinances of the city.
a. Consistency with the General Plan: The design and improvements of the
proposed monopalm tower and equipment enclosure are consistent with the
Jurupa Valley General Plan that requires communication facilities to be operated
in a manner that preserves the environmental character where they are located.
b. Consistency with The Municipal Code: With the recommended conditions of
approval for the Site Development Permit and Variance, the placement of the
monopalm tower and equipment enclosure are consistent with the current
standards of the Municipal Code in that the potential adverse visual effects have
been mitigated, and development standards have been met.
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b) The overall development of the land shall be designed for the protection of the public
health, safety and general welfare; to conform to the logical development of the land and
to be compatible with the present and future logical development of the surrounding
property. The plan shall consider the location and need for dedication and improvement
of necessary streets and sidewalks, including the avoidance of traffic congestion; and shall
take into account topographical and drainage conditions, including the need for dedication
and improvements of necessary structures as a part thereof.
a. The project is required to meet all building codes and engineering department
provisions which will ensure the public health, safety, and general welfare of the
community. Given the project’s location at a Country Club Parking Lot, the project
conforms to the logical development of the land. In addition, it will be compatible
with present and future logical development of the surrounding property, given its
design features and landscaping.
c) All site development permits which permit the construction of more than one structure on
a single legally divided parcel shall, in addition to all other requirements, be subject to a
condition which prohibits the sale of any existing or subsequently constructed structures
on the parcel until the parcel is divided and a final map recorded in accordance with Title
7 in such a manner that each building is located on a separate legally divided parcel.
a. Condition No. 22 has been applied to the project to address this requirement.
REQUIRED FINDINGS FOR VARIANCES
Based on the following section of the Jurupa Valley Municipal Code, “variances from the terms of
this ordinance may be granted when, because of a special circumstance applicable to a parcel of
property including size, shape, topography, location or surroundings, the strict application of this
ordinance deprives such property of privileges enjoyed by other property in the vicinity that is
under the same zoning classification. A variance shall not be granted for a parcel of property
which authorizes a use or activity that is not otherwise expressly authorized by the zone regulation
governing the parcel of property, but shall be limited to modifications of property development
standards, such as lot size, lot coverage, yards, and parking and landscape requirements.” In
addition, “any variance granted shall be subject to such conditions as are necessary so that the
adjustment does not constitute a granting of special privileges that is inconsistent with the
limitations upon other properties in the vicinity and zone in which the property is situated, and
which are necessary to protect the health safety, and general welfare of the community.”
The applicant requests approval of a variance based on the following:
1. This site location’s elevation is about 930 feet and the target location of where the wireless
communication facility would be best at a higher height, approximately 1000 feet. Due to
the topography of the property and the steep changes in elevation, AT&T will not be able
to close their gap-in-coverage at a lower height.
2. Based on the location of the gap-in-coverage AT&T looked at alternative sites at the
surrounding area. The residential character of the neighborhood made another location in
the area not viable for a wireless cell facility.
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3. Per the City’s request, AT&T has provided two different propagation maps at two
alternative heights. The 79-foot monopalm (70-foot antenna centerline) will give the
optimal coverage that enables AT&T to close the gap-in-coverage. The 75-foot monopalm
can still decently close the gap-in-coverage, and still able to provide reliable coverage to
its first-responders and customers. The 50-foot tower does not met the gap-in-coverage.
ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW
In compliance with the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), it has been determined that
the Project qualifies for a Categorical Exemption pursuant to Section 15303 of the CEQA
Guidelines.
NOTIFICATION
Pursuant to Section 9.240.250 (Permit Applications) a notice of hearing was sent to all owners of
real property located within one thousand (1,000) feet of the exterior boundaries of the subject
property. This public notice was sent on November 8, 2019 and was included as a legal notice in
the Press Enterprise newspaper on November 9, 2019. An additional notice was sent to residents
via mail and the Press Enterprise on November 20, 2019 indicating a date change for the
Director’s Hearing for December 4, 2019. As of the date of this staff report no comment has been
received regarding the project.
CONCLUSION
The project meets the requirements with the approved site development permit, variance, and
conditions of approval. The wireless communication facility is consistent with the 2017 Jurupa
Valley General Plan and the Jurupa Valley Municipal Code. Based upon the findings and
conclusions set forth above, staff recommends approval of Master Application No. 19012 subject
to conditions of approval.
Prepared by:

___________________________
Roberto Gonzalez
Assistant Planner

Attachments:



Recommended Conditions of Approval
Exhibit A: Project Plans
o Architectural Plans
o Conceptual Landscape Plans
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CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL
MA19012, SDP19005, VAR 19001
1. PROJECT APPROVAL. MA19012 approves a Site Development Permit (SDP19005) and
Variance (VAR19001) for a 79-foot wireless telecommunication facility disguised as a palm
tree (monopalm) and a 300 square foot lease area and the variance request to exceed the
maximum allowable height at 5700 Club House Drive (APN: 166-160-046).
2. CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL. These conditions of approval shall be reproduced on page
one of any plans submitted for a building permit for this project.
3. CONFORMANCE TO EXHIBITS. The project shall be in conformance to the approved plans
(listed below) with any changes in accordance to these conditions of approval:
a. Exhibit A: Architectural Set of Plans:
1. Sheet T-1
Title Sheet (Dated 5/31/2019)
2. Sheet T-2
General Notes (Dated 5/31/2019)
3. Sheet LS1
Topographic Survey (Dated 12/7/2018)
4. Sheet LS2
Topographic Survey (Dated 12/7/2018)
5. Sheet A-1
Site Plan and Enlarged Site Plan (Dated 5/31/2019)
6. Sheet A-2
Equipment Lease Area and Antenna Layouts (Dated 5/31/2019)
7. Sheet A-3
Elevations (Dated 5/31/2019)
8. Sheet L-1
Preliminary Planting Plan (Dated 5/30/2019
9. Sheet L-2
Preliminary Irrigation Plan (Dated 5/30/2019
4. FEES. Approval shall not become effective until all planning fees have been paid in full.
5. MAX HEIGHT. The top of the wireless communication facility shall not exceed a height of 79
feet, antennas shall not exceed 74 feet.
6. EQUIPMENT AND CABINETS COLOR. The equipment cabinet shall be painted in a neutral
color. In accordance with Section 9.275.110 of the Jurupa Valley Municipal Code, and for the
life of the permit, all finishes and surface treatment of the wireless communication facility shall
be neutral in color with a matte finish.
7. MONOPALM REQUIREMENT. The monopalm shall be designed as a palm tree with palm
fronds and tree trunk to mimic a real palm tree.
8. PANEL ANTENNA INSTALLATION. The panel antennas and RRUs shall be mounted
securely to the monopalm tower. All antennas and antenna arrays shall be painted green to
match the faux palm fronds and shall be shielded from view by the tower’s faux palm fronds.
9. WROUGHT IRON ENCLOSURE. The applicant shall secure the lease area with installation
of six (6) foot high wrought iron fence. The fence enclosure shall conform to the plans on file
as part of this application. The wrought iron fence shall have a black painted finish.
10. PLACEMENT OF MONOPALM. The placement of the monopalm pole shall not interfere with
the existing infrastructure and improvements at this location. The pole shall not be placed on
public paths-of-travel and must be located in the proposed location noted in the approved
exhibits.
11. LANDSCAPE PLAN. The project shall include landscape screening around the lease area
per the approved conceptual landscaping plan. All required landscape planting and irrigation
shall be installed in accordance with approved Conceptual Landscape Plans. Landscaping
shall be healthy and free of weeds, disease or pests. All plant materials within landscaped
areas shall be maintained in a viable growth condition throughout the life of this permit. The
irrigation system shall be properly constructed and determined to be in good working order.

12. LANDSCAPING PROFESSIONAL SERVICES APPLICATION. Prior to issuance of
building permits, the applicant shall submit a PROS (professional services) application to
the Planning Department for review and approval of the final landscape, irrigation and wall
plan. The application shall include a $2,500 deposit to the Planning Department.
13. LANDSCAPING SECURITIES. Prior to the issuance of a building permit, performance
securities in an amount to be determined by the applicant and approved by the Planning
Department shall be required so as to guarantee the installation of plantings in accordance
with the approved landscape plan and guarantee the adequate maintenance of the planting
for one year. The performance security shall be released one year after structural final and
the inspection report provides the plantings have been adequately installed and maintained.
14. SITE MAINTENANCE. The project site shall be kept in good repair. Graffiti shall be removed
from any structures within one week of observation and/or notification. The project site and a
minimum area of 10 feet around the project site shall be kept free of weeds, obtrusive
vegetation, or combustible materials, for fire prevention purposes.
15. CO-LOCATION. The applicant/operator of the facility shall agree to allow the co-location of
equipment of other wireless telecommunications providers at this site when applications are
received by the City and it is considered feasible, subject to an agreement between the
applicant/operator, the other proposed wireless telecommunications provider, and the
property owner.
16. SIGNAGE REQUIREMENT. Prior to final inspection of any building permit, the permit holder,
developer or successor-in-interest shall install a sign no smaller than 12 inches by 12 inches
upon an exterior wall or fence that surrounds the lease area that provides the following contact
information: - Address of wireless communications facility and any internal site identification
number or code; - Name(s) of company who operates the wireless communications facility; Full company address, including mailing address and division name that will address
problems; - Telephone number of wireless communications facility company. If a co-located
facility (addition of antennas and/or equipment shelters or cabinets) is added to the existing
facility, an additional sign, including the above described information, shall be installed on said
shelter or cabinet stating the name of the company who operates the primary wireless
communications facility and the name of the company that operates the co-located facility.
17. ABANDONED SITES. In accordance with Section 9.275.120 of the Jurupa Valley Municipal
Code, and for the life of the permit, the following shall apply:
a. Any wireless communication facility that is not continuously operated for a period
of sixty (60) days shall be conclusively deemed abandoned.
b. The telecommunications service provider shall have sixty (60) days after a notice
of abandonment is mailed by the city to make the facility operable, replace the
facility with an operable facility, or remove the facility.
c. Within ninety (90) days of the date the notice of abandonment is mailed, the city
may remove the wireless communication facility at the underlying property owner's
expense and shall place a lien on the property for the cost of such removal.
d. The owner of the property shall, within one hundred and twenty (120) days of the
city's removal, return the site to its approximate natural condition. If the owner fails
to do so, the city can restore and revegetate the site at the property owner's
expense.
i. If there are two (2) or more users of a single facility, the facility shall not be
deemed abandoned until all users abandon it.
Page 2 of 5

18. CEASED OPERATIONS. In the event the use hereby permitted ceases operation for a
period of one (1) year or more, this approval shall become null and void.
19. LEASE AGREEMENT. Prior to final building permit inspection, the applicant shall
submit a fully executed copy of the lease or other agreement entered into with the owner
of the underlying property. The lease or other agreement shall include a provision
indicating that the telecommunication service provider, or its successors and assigns, shall
remove the wireless communication facility completely upon its abandonment. The lease
or other agreement shall also include a provision notifying the property owner that if the
telecommunication service provider does not completely remove a facility upon its
abandonment, the city may remove the facility at the property owner's expense and lien
the property for the cost of such removal. Propriety information in the lease may be
redacted.
20. SITE INSPECTION. Prior to final building permit inspection, the Planning Department
shall inspect and determine that the conditions have been met; the basis of the inspection
shall be on whether the wireless communication facility is in accordance with the approved
plans.
21. FAA & FCC COMPLIANCE. The applicant shall comply with the requirements of the
Federal Aviation Administration (FAA) and Federal Communication Commission (FCC).
22. SALE OF INDIVIDUAL BUILDINGS AND STRUCTURES. No constructed

buildings constructed may be sold until the subject Project parcel on which the
building is located is divided and a final map recorded in accordance with the City’s
subdivision regulations such that the building is located on a separate legally
divided parcel.
23. IF HUMAN REMAINS FOUND. The developer/permit holder or any successor in interest
shall comply with the following codes for the life of this permit: If human remains are
encountered, State Health and Safety Code Section 7050.5 states that no further
disturbance shall occur until the Riverside County Coroner has made the necessary
findings as to origin. Further, pursuant to Public Resource Code Section 5097.98(b)
remains shall be left in place and free from disturbance until a final decision as to the
treatment and disposition has been made. If the Riverside County Coroner determines the
remains to be Native American, the Native American Heritage Commission shall be
contacted within a reasonable timeframe. Subsequently, the Native American Heritage
Commission shall identify the "most likely descendant." The most likely descendant shall
then make recommendations and engage in consultation concerning the treatment of the
remains as provided in Public Resources Code Section 5097.98.
24. INADVERTENT ARCHAEOLOGICAL FIND. The developer/permit holder or any
successor in interest shall comply with the following for the life of this permit: If during
ground disturbance activities, cultural resources are discovered, the following procedures
shall be followed. A cultural resources site is defined, for this condition, as being three or
more artifacts in close association with each other, but may include fewer artifacts if the
area of the find is determined to be of significance due to it sacred or cultural importance.
a. All ground disturbance activities within 100 feet of the discovered cultural resource
shall be halted until a meeting is convened between the developer, an
archaeologist, a Native American tribal representative (or other appropriate
ethic/cultural group representative), and the Planning Director to discuss the
significance of the find.
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b. At the meeting, the significance of the discoveries shall be discussed and after
consultation with the Native American tribal (or other appropriate ethnic/cultural
group representative) and archaeologist, a decision is made, with the concurrence
of the Planning Director, as to the appropriate mitigation (documentation, recovery,
avoidance, etc.) for the cultural resource.
c. Further ground disturbance shall not resume within the area of the discovery until
an agreement has been reached by all parties as to the appropriate preservation
or mitigation measures.
25. CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY ACT (CEQA). The filing of a Notice of
Exemption is optional under CEQA and may be filed by the applicant after approval of the
Conditional Use Permit. Please note that the filing of a Notice of Exemption is optional
under CEQA, The filing of a Notice of Exemption and the posting on the list of notices by
the County Clerk start a 35 day statute of limitations period on legal challenges to the
agency’s decision that the project is exempt from CEQA. If a Notice of Exemption is not
filed, a 180 day statute of limitations will apply. If the applicant chooses to file a Notice of
Exemption, the appropriate form will be prepared by the City.
26. APPROVAL PERIOD. This approval shall be used within two (2) years of approval date;
otherwise, it shall become null and void and of no effect whatsoever. By use is meant the
beginning of substantial construction contemplated by this approval within a two (2) year
period which is thereafter diligently pursued to completion or of the actual occupancy of
existing buildings or land under the terms of the authorized use. Prior to the expiration of
the two year period, the permittee may request a one (1) year extension of time request
in which to use this plot plan. A maximum of two (2) one-year extension of time requests
shall be permitted. Should the time period established by any of the extension of time
requests lapse, or should all two (2) one-year extensions be obtained and no substantial
construction or use of this plot plan be initiated within four (4) years of the effective date
of the issuance of this site development permit, this site development permit shall become
null and void.
27. LIFE OF PERMIT. A wireless communication facility shall have an initial approval period
(life) of ten (10) years that may be extended if appropriate application is made to the
Planning Director or the Planning Commission, whichever was the original approving
officer or body. Such extensions, if approved, shall be in increments of ten (10) years. The
determination as to the appropriateness of such extensions shall be made, in part, on
adherence to the original conditions of approval and the number of complaints, if any,
received by the city. In the case of co-located facilities, the permits of all co-locaters shall
automatically be extended until the last co-locater's permit expires.
28. CAUSES FOR REVOCATION. In the event the use hereby permitted under this permit,
a) is found to be in violation of the terms and conditions of this permit, b) is found to have
been obtained by fraud or perjured testimony, or c) is found to be detrimental to the public
health, safety or general welfare, or is a public nuisance, this permit shall be subject to
revocation procedures.
29. INDEMNIFY CITY. The applicant, the property owner or other holder of the right to the
development entitlement(s) or permit(s) approved by the City for the project, if different
from the applicant (herein, collectively, the “Indemnitor”), shall indemnify, defend, and hold
harmless the City of Jurupa Valley and its elected city council, its appointed boards,
commissions, and committees, and its officials, employees, and agents (herein,
collectively, the “Indemnitees”) from and against any and all claims, liabilities, losses, fines,
penalties, and expenses, including without limitation litigation expenses and attorney’s
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fees, arising out of either (i) the City’s approval of the project, including without limitation
any judicial or administrative proceeding initiated or maintained by any person or entity
challenging the validity or enforceability of any City permit or approval relating to the
project, any condition of approval imposed by City on such permit or approval, and any
finding or determination made and any other action taken by any of the Indemnitees in
conjunction with such permit or approval, including without limitation any action taken
pursuant to the California Environmental Quality Act (“CEQA”), or (ii) the acts, omissions,
or operations of the Indemnitor and the directors, officers, members, partners, employees,
agents, contractors, and subcontractors of each person or entity comprising the
Indemnitor with respect to the ownership, planning, design, construction, and
maintenance of the project and the property for which the project is being approved. The
City shall notify the Indemnitor of any claim, lawsuit, or other judicial or administrative
proceeding (herein, an “Action”) within the scope of this indemnity obligation and request
that the Indemnitor defend such Action with legal counsel reasonably satisfactory to the
City. If the Indemnitor fails to so defend the Action, the City shall have the right but not the
obligation to do so and, if it does, the Indemnitor shall promptly pay the City’s full cost
thereof. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the indemnity obligation under clause (ii) of the
first sentence of this condition shall not apply to the extent the claim arises out of the willful
misconduct or the sole active negligence of the City.
30. CONSENT TO CONDITIONS. Within thirty (30) days after project approval, the owner or
designee shall submit written consent to the required conditions of approval to the
Planning Director or designee.

The Applicant hereby agrees that these Conditions of Approval are valid and
lawful and binding on the Applicant, and its successors and assigns, and
agrees to the Conditions of Approval.

Applicant’s name (Print Form): __________________________________________

Applicant’s name (Signature): ___________________________________________

Date: ________________
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